

No. 11-212

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
Craig Reeves,

*Petitioner,*

v.

Jane Roe and John Roe,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of South Carolina**

—◆—  
**Brief In Opposition**

—◆—  
ROBERT N. HILL  
LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT HILL  
P.O. Box 51  
Newberry, SC 29108  
803-405-1629  
attorneyhill@att.net

*Attorney for the Respondents  
Jane Roe and John Roe*

## Table Of Contents

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Statement of Facts .....	1
Reasons to Deny the Petition .....	7
1. The questions presented were not preserved .....	7
2. Reeves lacking standing to raise the equal protection challenge .....	7
3. Courts uniformly hold that unwed fathers must grasp the responsibilities of parenthood during the pregnancy .....	10
4. South Carolina’s thwarting doctrine protects unwed birth fathers.....	15
Conclusion .....	17
Appendix	
Transcript of Craig Reeves’s testimony on child support arrears, dated November 13, 2009.....	App. 1-5
Transcript of Craig Reeves’s testimony on his failure to offer the child’s maternal grandmother any help with living expenses, dated November 13, 2009 .....	App. 6-7
Craig Reeves’s sworn and filed financial declaration, dated March 19, 2009 .....	App. 8-16
Table of contents and statement of issues from the Roes’ appellants’ brief to the South Carolina Supreme Court, filed May 25, 2010 ...	App. 17-19

**Table Of Contents – Continued**

	Page
Table of contents and statement of issues from Craig Reeves’s respondent’s brief to the South Carolina Supreme Court, filed June 7, 2010 .....	App. 20-23
Table of contents from the Roes’ reply brief to the South Carolina Supreme Court, filed May 25, 2010 .....	App. 24-25
Craig Reeves’s petition for rehearing to the South Carolina Supreme Court, filed May 16, 2011 .....	App. 26-45

## Table Of Authorities

	Page
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISIONS	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	7
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005).....	7
<i>Lehr v. Robinson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	4
STATE COURT DECISIONS	
<i>Abernathy v. Baby Boy</i> , 313 S.C. 27, 437 S.E.2d 25 (1993).....	15
<i>Adoption of A.A.T.</i> , 287 Kan. 590, 196 P.3d 1180 (2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Peterson v. Jackson</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2013, 173 L.Ed.2d 1088 (2009).....	12
<i>Adoption of Hart</i> , 62 Ohio App.3d 544, 577 N.E.2d 77 (Ohio App. 1989).....	14
<i>Adoption of L.D.B.</i> , 246 P.3d 456 (Okla.App. 2010).....	14
<i>Adoption of Michael H.</i> , 10 Cal.4th 1043, 898 P.2d 891, 43 Cal.Rptr.2d 445 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Mark K. v. John S.</i> , 516 U.S. 1176 (1996).....	11, 12
<i>Doe v. Attorney W.</i> , 410 So.2d 1312 (Miss. 1982).....	13
<i>Heart of Adoptions, Inc., v. J.A.</i> , 963 So.2d 189 (Fla. 2007).....	10
<i>In re Baby Girl K</i> , 113 Wis.2d 429, 335 N.W.2d 846 (1983), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , <i>Buhse v. Krue- ger</i> , 465 U.S. 1016 (1984).....	14
<i>In re D.S.P.</i> , 233 Ga.App. 346, 504 S.E.2d 211 (Ga.App. 1998).....	12

## Table Of Authorities – Continued

	Page
<i>In re H.M.M.</i> , 754 So.2d 425 (La.App. 2000) .....	13
<i>Matter of Adoption of John Doe</i> , 543 So.2d 741 (Fla. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Roe v. Doe</i> , 493 U.S. 964 (1989) .....	10
<i>Matter of John E.</i> , 164 A.D.2d 375, 564 N.Y.S.2d 439 (N.Y.App., 2d Dept., 1990) .....	9
<i>Matter of Raquel Marie X.</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 387, 559 N.E.2d 418, 559 N.Y.S.2d 855 (N.Y. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Robert C. v. Miquel T.</i> , 498 U.S. 984 (1990) .....	8, 9
<i>Matter of Raquel Marie X.</i> , 173 A.D.2d 709, 570 N.Y.S.2d 604 (N.Y.App., 2d Dept., 1991) .....	9
<i>X.T. v. M.M.</i> , 2010 Ark.App. 556 (Ark.App. 2010) .....	12
STATE STATUTES	
Ala. Code § 26-10A-9(a)(1) .....	12, 15
Idaho Code § 16-1504(2)(b)(iii) .....	13, 15
Montana Code Ann. § 42-2-610(4)(b) .....	13, 16
Nebraska Revised Statutes § 43-104.22(5) .....	14, 16
Nevada Revised Statutes § 128.011 .....	14
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-655(B)(2) .....	1
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-9-310(A)(5) .....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-9-310(A)(5)(b) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 15
Uniform Adoption Act of 1994, § 3-504(c)(1)(i) .....	14
